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REPONSES DE GAZIFERE INC. AUX DEMANDES DE RENSEIGNEMENTS N° 1 DE L'UMQ
DEMANDE RELATIVE AU RENOUVELLEMENT DU MECANISME INCITATIF, A LA FERMETURE
REGLEMENTAIRE DES LIVRES POUR LA PERIODE DU 1ER JANVIER 2009 AU 31 DECEMBRE
2009, A L’APPROBATION DU PLAN D’APPROVISIONNEMENT POUR L’EXERCICE 2011 ET A

LA MODIFICATION DES TARIFS DE GAZIFERE INC. A COMPTER DU 1ER JANVIER 2011

PHASE 1 — RENOUVELLEMENT DU MECANISME INCITATIF
ET TAUX D’AMORTISSEMENT

1. Références :

i) Gl-2, document 1, page 14 de 24, Table I,
i) R-3692-2009, phase 2, GI-18, document 1, page 1 de 1, lignes 3 & 4.

Préambule :

i) «The Table also shows Gazifere’s actual distribution revenues
minus 100% of the overearnings which correspond to the actual

level of costs in that year at authorized return. »

Demandes :

1.1 La piéce mentionnée a la référence ii) calcule le colt de distribution par
client en considérant les colts de distribution totaux nets de I'excédent de
rendement remboursé aux clients. Veuillez expliquer les raisons qui
expliquent pourquoi dans le Tableau 1, a 'opposé de la référence ii), 100%
de I'excédent de rendement est pris en compte, ce qui donne lieu a des
colts différents de distribution par clients selon I'une ou I'autre piéce.

The exhibit referred to the reference ii) calculates the distribution cost per
customer considering the total distribution costs net of the over-earnings
refunded to the customers. Please explain the reasons why in Table 1, in
opposition to reference ii), 100% of the over-earnings is taken into
consideration, which gives rise to different distribution costs from one

exhibit to the other.
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Réponse 1.1:

Table 1 was presented to compare the Company’s distribution revenues
and costs during its first CPBR term to illustrate how Gazifére was able to
exceed its authorized rate of return and generate over-earnings.

Table 1 shows a) the Company’s actual distribution revenues, and b) actual
distribution revenues minus 100% of the over-earnings which correspond
to the actual level of costs in that year at the authorized level of return. In
other words, the table shows distribution costs in the year at authorized
return.

The CPBR formula based revenue requirement served as a target against
which the Company managed its costs and operations. As illustrated in
Table 1 and in associated discussion at item b) on page 14 of exhibit Gl-2,
document 1, the Company was successful in controlling its costs as
distribution costs per customer (adjusted for inflation) were lower in 2008
as compared to 2006.

On the other hand, in the exhibit in reference, the actual distribution
revenues are compared to the distribution costs including the share of the
over-earnings that were kept by the shareholder (i.e. the exhibit in question
shows distribution revenues minus customer’s share of the over-earnings).

1.2 Quel est le colt de distribution par client qui représente le mieux le colt
supporté par la clientele?

What is the distribution cost per customer that best represents the cost to
the customer?

Réponse 1.2:

For a given year, the actual distribution cost to the customer is best
expressed as distribution revenue minus customers’ portion of over-
earnings for that year.

Please note that in a CPBR regime the rates are set based on the revenue
requirement determined by the CPBR formula. The actual distribution cost
referred to in the paragraph above is dependant / contingent on the
Company’s ability to successfully manage its operations and contain costs.
If successful, the Company may then exceed its authorized rate of return
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and generate over-earnings, which are subsequently shared with the
Company’s ratepayers.

2. Références :

i) GI-2, document 1, page 14 de 24;
i) GI-2, document 1, page 1 de 24.

Préambule :

i) «As a result of this cost management, Gazifere was able to
exceed its authorized rate of return and generate over-
earnings.»

i) «The share of over-earnings for ratepayers was $66,600,
$121,800, and $675,300 in 2006, 2007 and 2008 respectively.»

Demande :

21 Veuillez présenter pour chacune des années 2006, 2007, 2008, le
rendement autorisé, le rendement réalisé, le montant total du trop-percgu et
le montant du trop-pergu conservé par Gazifere Inc.

Please provide for each of the years 2006, 2007, 2008, the authorized
return, the actual return, the total amount of over-earnings and the amount
of over-earnings retained by Gazifére Inc.

Réponse 2.1:
($ 000) 2006 | 2007 | 2008
Authorized return 2,486.5 2,489.0 2,488.9
Actual return 2,667.5 2,794 .4 3,433.3
Total net over-earnings 181.0 305.4 944 .4
Net over-earnings retained by Gazifére 135.8 222.6 510.3
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3. Référence :
Gl-2, document 1, page 16 de 24.

Préambule:

«The Company proposes to use 2010 CPBR revenue requirement
as the base revenue requirement with a one time downward
adjustment. The Company proposes to reduce the base year
requirement by $600,000. This one time downward adjustment
more than off-sets the proposed Depreciation expense increase
($368,600) and the Reinforcement project revenue requirement
($224,976) to be included in the 2011 revenue requirement as
outlined in the Exceptional Adjustments section, on pages 22 and
23. »

Demande :

3.1 Veuillez expliciter comment la compagnie est parvenue a proposer un
ajustement ponctuel a la baisse de 600 000$ du revenu requis de
distribution approuvé par la Régie pour I'année 2010.

Please explain how the company managed to propose a downward one-
time adjustment of $ 600,000 of the distribution revenue requirement
approved by the Régie for the year 2010.

Réponse 3.1:

Please see response to question 1.2 of the Régie at exhibit GlI-5, doc 1.

4, Référence :

Gl-2, document 1, page 17.

Préambule :
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«The Cost of Service regulatory regime focuses on costs and
budgets. Therefore the organizational structure is setup accordingly
with cost and budget orientation. Under incentive regulation,
organizational structure and strategic and operational structure is
focused on customer growth and performance management. With
ten years under some form of Performance Based Regulation,
Gazifere’s O&M, rate base and other elements of cost of service
actually reflect a performance based organization operating with
incentive based mind set. Going back to Cost of Service even for
one year would be a step back. Therefore, Cost of Service would be
an inappropriate frame of reference for the Company and therefore

should not be applied for Gazifere’s rebasing. »

Demandes :

4.1

4.2

Veuillez illustrer concréetement comment tant la structure organisationnelle
que la structure stratégique et opérationnelle de Gazifére aprés dix (10)
ans sous un régime de réglementation incitative sont orientées vers la
croissance de la clientéle et la gestion de la performance.

Please provide a concrete illustration how the organizational structure as
well as the strategic and operational structure of Gazifére after ten (10)
years under an incentive regulation framework are focused on customer
growth and performance management.

Veuillez expliciter ce que vous entendez par: « With ten years under some
form of Performance Based Regulation, Gazifére’s O&M, rate base and
other elements of cost of service actually reflect a performance based
organization operating with incentive based mind set.»

Please explain what you mean by: « With ten years under some form of
Performance Based Regulation, Gazifere’'s O&M, rate base and other
elements of cost of service actually reflect a performance based
organization operating with incentive based mind set.»
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Réponse 4.1 et 4.2:

In a cost of service regime, the Company and its management are focused
on cost management within the test year and are risk averse when it comes
to taking initiatives that are aimed at improving long-term productivity
given that costs are re-set every year under cost of service. Put differently,
in cost of service the utility lacks incentive to take initiative and find better
ways of doing things.

The incentive regulation on the other hand, incents the utility to find more
effective ways of operating, such as the focus on profitable customer
growth, long term cost optimization, meeting and exceeding customer
quality indicators.

For example, during the 2000-2004 targeted performance based period,
O&M was subject to performance based targets. This incentive based
regulatory regime motivated the management and employees to think
differently and be more productive. The Company generated savings of
$1,251,933 during this five year period. Similarly, the Company generated
over-earnings in each year for the 2006 — 2008 period of its current CPBR
term. These examples illustrate that operating under performance based
regulatory regime has resulted in performance-based organizational culture
at Gazifere.

4.3 Sans refaire le débat sur I'opportunité ou non de revenir au codt de
service, veuillez illustrer concretement quelles seraient les «contraintes»
eu égard a la présentation des données, a la comparabilité des données
entre les années (année historique, année intermédiaire, année témoin) si
on devait revenir a un «hard rebasing».

Without redoing the debate on whether or not to return to cost of service,
please provide a concrete illustration of what would be the constraints, with
respect to the presentation of data, the comparability of data between
years (historical year, forecast year, test year) if we were to return to «hard

rebasing».
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Réponse 4.3:

For hard rebasing the Company would have to prepare a cost of service
application which would include detailed budgets for the historical,
forecast, and test year.

A big issue would be timing as the nature of cost of service applications
requires grassroots forecasts and budgets from each department, which is
a large and time consuming effort. Furthermore, a cost of service filing
goes against the objective of streamlining the regulatory process.

Further, the Company has not gathered cost of service forecasts and
budgets given that Revenue Cap per Customer CPBR model successfully
meets the needs of the Company, its customers and stakeholders and is a
good match with Gaziféere’s environment. Hence, the Company has
proposed to continue with this model for another five year CPBR term.

5. Référence:

Gl-2, document 1, page 18 de 24.

Préambule :

« The authorized 2010 distribution revenue requirement adjusted
for the deferral accounts, CIS and the customers’s share of the

2008 over-earnings amounts to $21,235,200. »

Demande :

5.1 Veuillez, sur le modele de la piece GI-23, document 2, révisé en date du 4
décembre 2009 (dossier R-3692-2009), établir le montant dont il est
question dans le préambule.
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Please, based on the model of exhibit GI-23, Document 2, revised as of
December 4, 2009 (File R-3692-2009), establish the amount mentioned in
the preamble.

Réponse 5.1:

Veuillez vous référer a la piéce Gl-11, document 1.1.

6. Référence:
Gl-2, document 1, page 22 de 24.

Préambule :

« Gazifere is proposing to calculate the five year average revenue
requirement for the reinforcement project of the years 2011 to 2015
and add that amount to the 2011 revenue requirement on a one-
time basis. From that point onwards the revenue requirement for
the reinforcement project will be a part of formula based revenue

requirement...

As for the CIS project, Gazifere will continue to calculate the cost of

service impact on a yearly basis until the end of the asset life. »

Demandes :

6.1  Veuillez confirmer ou infirmer la compréhension de 'UMQ a I'effet que, au
lieu de traiter I'impact sur le colt de service du projet de renforcement —
Chemin Pink en tant que facteur (Y), Gazifére propose de le traiter en tant
que Ajustement exceptionnel pour la durée du mécanisme.

Please confirm or disconfirm UMQ’s comprehension to the effect that,
instead of treating the impact of cost of service of the chemin Pink
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reinforcement project as a (Y) factor, Gazifere proposes to treat it as an
exceptional adjustment for the duration of the mechanism.

Réponse 6.1:

The Company would like to clarify that the reinforcement project is not an
exceptional item. Such projects are part of utility’s core operations and are
needed to extend and maintain a safe, reliable distribution system.

The Company does confirm that it is not proposing a Y-factor treatment for
the reinforcement project throughout the next term of the incentive
mechanism (i.e. from 2011 to 2015).

The investment for the reinforcement project exceeded $450,000. Therefore,
the revenue requirement related to this project was included as a pass-
through item at cost of service as per the Company’s 2006-2010 CPBR
model as approved by the Régie in decision D-2006-158. In this
application, Gazifére is proposing to incorporate the 5 year average cost of
service impact of this project as a one-time adjustment to the 2011 revenue
requirement and from that point onward treat this adjustment as part of the
revenue requirement formula. The Company named this proposal an
“Exceptional Adjustment” in it prefiled evidence at exhibit GI-2, doc. 1,
page 21, because Gaziféere proposes to treat this project over 450K
differently due to the nature of the project. See pages 22 and 23 of exhibit
Gl-2, document 1, and response to question 4.2 of the Régie at exhibit GI-5,
document 1, for further detail.

6.2 Veuillez confirmer ou infirmer la compréhension de 'UMQ a l'effet que, a
compter de 2011 et ce jusqu'en 2015, un montant de 224976 $
représentant la moyenne annuelle de 5 ans d’impact sur le co(t de service
du projet de renforcement — Chemin Pink fera partie de la formule en tant
gu’ajustement exceptionnel.

Please confirm or disconfirm UMQ’s comprehension to the effect that,
beginning in 2011 and that until 2015, the amount of $ 224,976
representing the 5-year annual average impact on the cost of service of
the chemin Pink reinforcement project will be part of the formula as an
exceptional adjustment.
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Réponse 6.2:

Please see the response to question 6.1 above.

6.3 Gazifere Inc. envisage-t-elle un mécanisme de «true-up» en vue de capter
les écarts entre la moyenne estimée intégrée annuellement dans le revenu
requis et I'impact réel calculé sur une base annuelle?

Does Gazifére inc. consider a "true-up" mechanism to capture the
differences between the estimated average annual impact included in the
revenue requirement and the actual impact calculated on an annual basis?

Réponse 6.3:

Gazifere has not considered such a mechanism. Also please see the
response to question 4.2 of the Régie at exhibit GI-5, document 1. Such
assets have a long life and the associated annualized revenue requirement
does not vary considerably year-over-year. In the Company’s view, the
value of the true-up mechanism would be marginal and needs to be
weighted against annual filing and regulatory process efficiencies.

6.4 Gazifere Inc. préconise-t-elle un traitement semblable pour tout projet
d’'investissement dont la durée de vie est supérieure a 40 ans qui pourrait
se présenter au cours de la période d’application du mécanisme incitatif?

Does Gazifere Inc advocate a similar treatment for all investment projects
with a useful life longer than 40 years that may arise during the period of
the incentive mechanism?

Réponse 6.4:

In the Company’s view, investment projects of such magnitude shall be
assessed for the most appropriate treatment on a case-by-case basis.

Having said that, should certain criteria such as a long asset life, stable
annual revenue requirement, be met then the Company would propose
same or similar treatment for such investments.
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7. Références:

i) GI-2, document 2, page 1de 23;
ii) GI-2, document 2, page 4 de 23;
i) R-3587-2005, Exhibit GI-9, document 2, page 10, Tableau 4.

Préambule :

i) «In order to remain consistent with the previous productivity
factor estimate from R-3587-2005, Exhibit GI-9, document 2,
the same procedure employed par Darryl J. Seal Consulting

was used henceforth. »

ii) In the historical analysis of Gazifére’s productivity, the period of
analysis covers the fiscal year 1987 through 2008. This sample
of data provides a sufficiently long and relevant history from
which to estimate the Company’s productivity trends. Multiple
sub-periods within the 22 year time period are analysed in

addition to the full sample of data.»

Demandes :

7.1 Veuillez expliciter les critéres qui ont présidé au choix des sous-périodes.

Please explain the criteria used in selecting the sub-periods.
Réponse 7.1:

The sub-periods were selected in order to remain consistent with the
process used in the previously approved 2006 study. The 2006 study
estimated productivity factors over the entire sample and in 5-year
increments. Given that in 2006 the 20 year period was the entire sample, the
20 year average, or 1989-2008, was added during this study for
completeness. Furthermore, displaying TFP estimates over the 5-, 10-, 15-,
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and 20-year period and full sample allow for a simple interpretation of how
TFP has been evolving at Gazifére.

7.2 Etant donné ce qui est affirmé dans la référence i), devrait-on maintenir un
lien entre les années de «départ» considérées a la piece dont il est
question a la référence iii) et celles considérées au Tableau 4 de la piéce
GI-2, document 2. Veuillez succinctement présenter les fondements de
votre réponse. Voir Tableau ci-dessous avec les années de «départ»
considérées dans I'un et 'autre dossier.

Given what is stated in reference i), should we maintain a link between the
years of "departure" considered in the exhibit in question in reference iii)
and those seen in Table 4 of Exhibit Gl- 2, document 2. Please briefly
introduce the basics of your reply. See Table below with the years of
"departure” considered in both filings.

R-3587-2005 R-3724-2010
Averages Averages
2008- 2004
2005-2001 2008-1999
2005-1996 2008-1994
2005-1991 2008-1989
2005-1988 2008-1988
Réponse 7.2:

The years of departure in R-3724-2010 were selected to replicate the 5-year
period logic used in the original study filed in application R-3587-2005. The
two sets of time periods should be linked through their attempt to estimate
how TFP can differ when considering long-run and short-run timeframes.

8. Références:

i) GI-2, document 2, page 8;

i) GI-2, document 2, page 20 de 23, Data Appendix 5;
iii) GI-9, document 2, page 18, Data Appendix 4, R-3587-2005.
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Préambule :

i) «Materials for the Company include all non-capital and non-
labour costs. These costs are estimated as the difference
between total O&M costs and the labour component. Materials
costs are originally provided in nominal dollar terms, but will be
transformed into real dollars using the Quebec Consumer Price

Index. »

Demande :

8.1 Veuillez expliquer les raisons qui ont motivé le passage du $ de 1992
(référence iii) a celui de 2002 (référence ii), pour transformer «Material
costs into real dollars».

Please explain the reasons for the change in the 1992 $ value (reference
iii) to the 2002 $ value (reference ii) to transform the "Material Costs Into
real dollars."

Réponse 8.1:

Since the filing of the 2006 TFP study in application R-3587-2005, the
Quebec Consumer Price Index has been updated by Statistics Canada to
move from using 1992 as its base year to using 2002 as its new base year.

9. Références:

i) GI-2, document 3, page 4 de 5;

i) Schedule A to Decision dated February 11, 2008, Enbridge Gas
Distribution Inc. EB-2007-0615 (Revised settlement agreement, page 22);

i) GI-2, document 3, page 5 de 5.

Préambule :
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i)« Furthermore, an exogenous factor is defined as a factor that is
completely beyond the distributor’s control. [...] The fiscal
adjustments are cost of service elements and are under the
control of the distributor (i.e. depreciation versus cost of capital
allowance). »

ii) «With respect to changes in the annual amount of forecast taxes
for Enbridge that result from future changes to federal and/or
provincial legislation and/or regulations thereunder (including
changes in federal tax rates and calculation rules announced in
March and October of 2007), the Parties agree as follows:

iii) (i) amounts calculated in association with expected tax rate and
rule changes with respect to corporate income tax rates, provincial
capital tax rates and capital cost allowance (“CCA”) rates that
occur within the term of the IR plan, based upon the 2007 Board
Approved base level benchmarks embedded in rates, will be
shared equally between ratepayers and the Company...»

iv) «The use of a change in the nominal income tax rates within this
calculation is supported through a review of the treatment of tax
related changes with each of EGD and Union Gas incentive
regulation models. »

Demandes :

9.1 Veuillez succinctement expliquer en quoi l'allocation du colt en capital
(ACC) est sous le contréle du distributeur.

Please explain briefly how is the capital cost allowance (CCA) under the
control of the distributor.

Réponse 9.1:

While the CCA rates themselves are an exogenous factor outside of the
distributor’s control, the level of CCA claimed by the distributor is impacted
by management decisions with regard to the level of capital spending and
therefore controllable to a certain extent.

9.2 Veuillez établir les particularités, le cas échéant, du mécanisme applicable
a Enbridge qui font que les changements aux taux d’allocation du co(t en
capital sont considérés comme des exogénes.
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Please set the specifics, if any, of Enbridge’s mechanism that makes
changes to the CCA rates as exogenous factors.

Réponse 9.2:

EGD’s tax savings sharing mechanism treats any changes in CCA rates
compared to the incentive base year rates as an exogenous factor.
However capital spending decisions which impact levels of CCA are within
management control and are not specifically included within the tax
savings sharing mechanism. As stated in exhibit GI-2, document 3, page 5
of 5, last paragraph, the exogenous factor amount is not returned entirely
to the customers but rather is shared equally between the company and its
customers.

10. Référence:
GI-3, document 1, page II-7.
Préambule :

« Thus, the amounts of plant shown at the beginning of each year
are the amounts of plant from each placement year considered to
be exposed to retirement at the beginning of each successive
transaction year. For example, the exposures for the installation
year 1995 are calculated in the following manner: [...] »

Demande :

10.1 Aurait-il fallu lire : for the installation year 20047?
Should we read : for the installation year 20047?
Réponse 10.1:

No, the original wording in the Gannett Fleming report at page II-7 of “For
example, the exposures for the installation year 1995 ...” is correct. The
referenced sentence refers to the table at page 11-8 wherein the installation
year 1995 is used as an example of the manner in which plant exposed to
retirement is developed.
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